
Warner (FL) (14-13) -vs- St. Thomas (18-9)
3/19/2026 at Miami Gardens, Fla. (Paul Demie Mainieri)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Austin Vakiener (1-0)
Loss: Juan Fernandez (4-2)
Save: Alexi Angelo (1)
HBP: Austin Vakiener, Aidan Murphy, Juan Fernandez
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Kenneth Jackson First: Manny Gonzalez Third Base: Anthoney Brown 
Start: 6:00 PM   Time: 2:40   Attendance: 115   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Warner (FL) 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 5 1
St. Thomas 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 7 1

Warner (FL) 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Gabriel Rodriguez lf 5 1 2 1 0 1 0
Jacob Gumieny dh 2 1 0 0 2 2 3
    Danny Garcia ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Jhenzel Figueroa rf 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
JD Swarbrick 2b 3 1 0 0 1 2 2
    Horiam Santiago 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Paddy Smith ss 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
Adriel Torres-Gonzalez 3b 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
Evan Ledoux cf 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
    Ethan Pues cf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Timothy Dunn 1b 3 0 0 0 1 1 1
Samuel Blanco c 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
Austin Vakiener p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dillon Grace p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luke Courville p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Willis McCarter p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Aidan Murphy p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Evan Christ p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Alexi Angelo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 4 5 2 5 11 7

2B: Gabriel Rodriguez (1)
HR: Gabriel Rodriguez (1)
SB: Jacob Gumieny (1); Jhenzel Figueroa (1); JD Swarbrick (1);
Evan Ledoux (1)
CS: Paddy Smith (1)
HBP: Jhenzel Figueroa (1); Samuel Blanco (1)
PO: Jhenzel Figueroa (1)
E: Evan Christ (1)
DP: 1

St. Thomas 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Erick Ballenilla ss 4 0 0 0 1 1 1
Edwin Toribio 3b 5 0 0 0 0 2 1
Daytan Biegel cf 3 1 1 0 0 1 3
Alan Nava dh 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Luis Morera 1b 4 0 1 1 0 1 2
Luis Suarez rf 3 2 1 0 1 0 0
Freidy De La Rosa lf 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Eddie Novoa ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
    Pablo Costales pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Yoel Rojas c 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Nicholas Alonso pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Keuri Martinez 2b 4 0 1 1 0 1 0
Juan Fernandez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jaime Gonzalez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 3 7 2 2 6 9

SB: Luis Suarez (1)
HBP: Daytan Biegel (2); Alan Nava (1)
E: Jaime Gonzalez (1)
DP: 1

Warner (FL) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Austin Vakiener (W, 1-0) 2.1 4 2 2 1 1 0 0 2 0 11 14 1 5 32
Dillon Grace 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 2 0 3
Luke Courville 2.0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 7 7 2 1 23
Willis McCarter 1.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 2 3 9
Aidan Murphy 1.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 4 0 3 4
Evan Christ 0.0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 7
Alexi Angelo (S, 1) 1.0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 3 4 1 0 18
Totals 7 3 2 2 6 0 2 3 1 34 39 8 12 96

St. Thomas IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Juan Fernandez (L, 4-2) 5.2 4 4 3 5 8 1 1 2 0 20 27 3 5 96
Jaime Gonzalez 3.1 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 11 11 3 3 31
Totals 5 4 3 5 11 1 1 2 0 31 38 6 8 127



Game notes:



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Warner (FL) - Top of 1st WAR STU
Gabriel Rodriguez struck out swinging (1-2 SKBS). 0 0
Jacob Gumieny walked (3-1 KBBBB). 0 0
Jhenzel Figueroa hit by pitch (2-1 BKH); Jacob Gumieny advanced to second. 0 0
JD Swarbrick grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (3-1 BBBK); Jhenzel Figueroa out on the play. 0 0

St. Thomas - Bottom of 1st WAR STU
Erick Ballenilla grounded out to 3b (2-2 BKBF). 0 0
Edwin Toribio grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 0 0
Daytan Biegel hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 0 0
Alan Nava singled to left field (1-0 B); Daytan Biegel advanced to second. 0 0
Luis Morera grounded out to p (0-2 KF). 0 0

Warner (FL) - Top of 2nd WAR STU
Paddy Smith lined out to ss (1-1 KB). 0 0
Adriel Torres-Gonzalez struck out swinging (2-2 BFSBFFS). 0 0
Evan Ledoux walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Timothy Dunn grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 0 0

St. Thomas - Bottom of 2nd WAR STU
Luis Suarez walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 0
Freidy De La Rosa flied out to lf (0-0). 0 0
Yoel Rojas grounded out to p (3-2 BKBFB); Luis Suarez stole second. 0 0
Keuri Martinez singled to left field, RBI (1-1 BF); Luis Suarez scored. 0 1
Erick Ballenilla grounded out to 3b (0-0). 0 1

Warner (FL) - Top of 3rd WAR STU
Samuel Blanco lined out to rf (2-2 FBSB). 0 1
Gabriel Rodriguez homered to left field, RBI (0-1 F). 1 1
Jacob Gumieny walked (3-2 BBFSBB). 1 1
Jacob Gumieny stole second. 1 1
Jhenzel Figueroa struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 1 1
JD Swarbrick walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 1
Paddy Smith singled to right field, RBI (2-1 BBF); JD Swarbrick advanced to third; Jacob Gumieny scored. 2 1
Paddy Smith out at second c to 2b, caught stealing; JD Swarbrick stole home. 3 1

St. Thomas - Bottom of 3rd WAR STU
Edwin Toribio struck out looking (3-2 BBKBKK). 3 1
Daytan Biegel singled up the middle (1-0 B). 3 1
Alan Nava hit by pitch (1-0 H); Daytan Biegel advanced to second. 3 1
Luis Morera singled to left center, RBI (0-2 KF); Alan Nava advanced to second; Daytan Biegel scored. 3 2
Dillon Grace to p for Austin Vakiener. 3 2
Luis Suarez popped up to ss (2-0 BB). 3 2
Eddie Novoa pinch hit for Freidy De La Rosa. 3 2
Luis Morera advanced to second on a balk; Alan Nava advanced to third on a balk. 3 2
Eddie Novoa lined out to lf (0-1 S). 3 2

Warner (FL) - Top of 4th WAR STU
Freidy De La Rosa to lf for Eddie Novoa. 3 2
Adriel Torres-Gonzalez grounded out to 3b (1-2 KBF). 3 2
Evan Ledoux singled to right field (0-0). 3 2



Evan Ledoux stole second. 3 2
Timothy Dunn struck out swinging (2-2 KFFBFBS). 3 2
Samuel Blanco flied out to rf (2-2 BKBSF). 3 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

St. Thomas - Bottom of 4th WAR STU
Luke Courville to p for Dillon Grace. 3 2
Yoel Rojas singled to shortstop (3-2 BKFFBB). 3 2
Pablo Costales pinch ran for Yoel Rojas. 3 2
Keuri Martinez popped up to ss (2-1 FBB). 3 2
Erick Ballenilla struck out looking (1-2 BKFK). 3 2
Edwin Toribio grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 3 2

Warner (FL) - Top of 5th WAR STU
Yoel Rojas to c for Pablo Costales. 3 2
Gabriel Rodriguez doubled to right center (1-0 B). 3 2
Gabriel Rodriguez advanced to third on a balk. 3 2
Jacob Gumieny struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 3 2
Jhenzel Figueroa reached on a fielder's choice to third base (1-0 B); Gabriel Rodriguez out at home 3b to c. 3 2
Jhenzel Figueroa stole second. 3 2
JD Swarbrick struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 3 2

St. Thomas - Bottom of 5th WAR STU
Daytan Biegel struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 3 2
Alan Nava flied out to rf (2-0 BB). 3 2
Luis Morera struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 3 2

Warner (FL) - Top of 6th WAR STU
Paddy Smith grounded out to 2b (1-2 BSF). 3 2
Adriel Torres-Gonzalez struck out looking (0-2 FSK). 3 2
Evan Ledoux struck out swinging, reached first on a wild pitch (3-2 BKBKBS). 3 2
Timothy Dunn walked (3-0 BBBB); Evan Ledoux advanced to second. 3 2
Samuel Blanco hit by pitch (2-1 BKH); Timothy Dunn advanced to second; Evan Ledoux advanced to third. 3 2
Jaime Gonzalez to p for Juan Fernandez. 3 2
Ethan Pues pinch ran for Samuel Blanco. 3 2
Gabriel Rodriguez reached first on an error by p (0-1 S); Ethan Pues advanced to second; Timothy Dunn
advanced to third; Evan Ledoux scored, unearned. 4 2
Jacob Gumieny struck out swinging (3-2 BSSBBS). 4 2

St. Thomas - Bottom of 6th WAR STU
Samuel Blanco to c for Ethan Pues. 4 2
Willis McCarter to p for Luke Courville. 4 2
Luis Suarez grounded out to p (0-0). 4 2
Freidy De La Rosa flied out to cf (0-0). 4 2
Yoel Rojas grounded out to ss (1-2 KBS). 4 2

Warner (FL) - Top of 7th WAR STU
Jhenzel Figueroa singled up the middle (0-0). 4 2
Jhenzel Figueroa out at first p to 1b, picked off. 4 2
JD Swarbrick struck out swinging (2-2 SBBFS). 4 2
Paddy Smith popped up to ss (3-2 KBBBSFFF). 4 2

St. Thomas - Bottom of 7th WAR STU
Keuri Martinez flied out to cf (3-1 BBBK). 4 2



Erick Ballenilla grounded out to 2b (1-1 BF). 4 2
Aidan Murphy to p for Willis McCarter. 4 2
Edwin Toribio grounded out to 3b (0-0). 4 2

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Warner (FL) - Top of 8th WAR STU
Adriel Torres-Gonzalez grounded out to ss (0-0). 4 2
Evan Ledoux grounded out to p (0-0). 4 2
Timothy Dunn grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 4 2

St. Thomas - Bottom of 8th WAR STU
Ethan Pues to cf for Evan Ledoux. 4 2
Daytan Biegel hit by pitch (1-0 H). 4 2
Alan Nava grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (1-0 B); Daytan Biegel out on the play. 4 2
Luis Morera grounded out to ss (2-0 BB). 4 2

Warner (FL) - Top of 9th WAR STU
Samuel Blanco flied out to cf (1-0 B). 4 2
Gabriel Rodriguez flied out to lf (0-2 KF). 4 2
Danny Garcia pinch hit for Jacob Gumieny. 4 2
Danny Garcia struck out looking (3-2 BKKBBK). 4 2

St. Thomas - Bottom of 9th WAR STU
Evan Christ to p for Aidan Murphy. 4 2
Horiam Santiago to 2b for JD Swarbrick. 4 2
Luis Suarez singled to right field (2-2 KBFB). 4 2
Freidy De La Rosa singled up the middle (0-2 FK); Luis Suarez advanced to second. 4 2
Pablo Costales pinch ran for Freidy De La Rosa. 4 2
Yoel Rojas reached first on an error by p, bunt, advanced to second (1-0 B); Pablo Costales advanced to
third; Luis Suarez scored, unearned. 4 3
Nicholas Alonso pinch ran for Yoel Rojas. 4 3
Alexi Angelo to p for Evan Christ. 4 3
Keuri Martinez struck out swinging (1-2 BKSS). 4 3
Erick Ballenilla was intentionally walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 3
Edwin Toribio struck out swinging (2-2 KBSFFBS). 4 3
Daytan Biegel flied out to cf (1-2 KBS). 4 3


